## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-138**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS CONFIRMING THE YOUTH ADVISORY COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS OF THE MAYOR, AS REQUIRED IN SECTION 3.08 OF THE CITY CHARTER; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Section 3.08of the City Charter states that the Mayor shall appoint members to all City boards and commissions, subject to confirmation by City Council; and

**WHEREAS,** Mayor Lyle Nelson has received recommendations regarding the applications to the Youth Advisory Council Board and made appointments; and

**WHEREAS**, The City of Bastrop has an interest in supporting opportunities for youth activities and leadership in Bastrop and Bastrop County; and

WHEREAS, The City of Bastrop has recognized the need to promote an action-civics curriculum where students select a community issue, research it, and come up with a potential solution; and

**WHEREAS**, Applications for the open positions were received by Bastrop Independent School District; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that a very significant public interest is served by development and support of the Youth Advisory Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

**Section 1:** That Mayor Lyle Nelson appointed the following members to the Youth Advisory Council:

Students	High School	Grade for 2023-24
Arwyn Ayala	BHS	12th
Venus Gonzales Vega	CCHS	12th
Gabriella Lozano	CRCA	12th
Brendi Lyles	CRCA	12th
Isaiah Molina	CRCA	12th
Joel Briones	CCHS	11th
Deborah Acosta	BHS	11th
Dazani Ramirez-Gayton	BHS	11th

Elayna Coy	BHS	10th
Merrique Deschambault	CCHS	10th
Diego Rangel	BHS	9th
Isabella Molina-Conrardy	CRCA	9th

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Council of the City of Bastrop confirms Mayor Schroeder's appointments to the Youth Advisory Council.

**Section 3**: All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

**Section 4:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

**DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023.

## APPROVED:

Lyle Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney